H.B. 6-73, H.D.2

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1988

AN ACT

To establish a Vocational Education Program at the Northern Marianas College, to appropriate funds designated for such programs pursuant to Public Law 5-32, Section 7, (3 CMC, Sec. 4424 (b)(1)) and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE:

1 Section 101. Short Title. This Act may be cited as

2 the Northern Marianas College Vocational Education Program

3 Act of 1988.

7

4 Section 102. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Act is

5 to appropriate funds in order that the Northern Marianas

6 College may carry out its responsibility under PL 5-32 by

establishing an apprenticeship, vocational and management

training programs in tourism, in secretarial science and

9 bookkeeping, and in construction trades.

10 Section 201. Appropriation. Pursuant to 3 CMC,

11 Section 4424 (b)(1), there is appropriated to the Northern

12 Marianas College from the "Apprenticeship Account" of the

13 "Commonwealth Nonresident Worker Fee Fund" the sum of

14 \$609,099 for the purpose indicated under Section 102 above,

and apportioned as follows: \$57,609 for training programs

in tourism; \$67,770 for training programs in secretarial

science and bookkeeping; and \$483,720 for apprenticeship

and vocational training programs in construction trades for

19 Fiscal Year 1988, commencing October 1, 1987 and ending

20 September 30, of 1988.

PUBLIC LAW NO. 6-4 H.B. No. 6-73, H.D.1

1	Section 301. Accountability and Use of Funds. In
2	accordance with Section 11(a) of PL 4-34 the Board of
3	Regents of the Northern Marianas College has the duty to
4	hold these funds in trust for the Commonwealth for the
5	exclusive use provided herein. And in accordance with
6	Section 14(c) of PL 4-34, the President of the College and
7	the Comptroller with the concurrence by majority vote of
8	the Board of Regents is responsible for expending these
9	funds, but exclusively for the purposes specified in
10	Section 102 of this Act.
11	Section 302. Reporting. In accordance with the
12	provisions of 3 CMC, Section 4424 (b)(2), the Northern
13	Marianas College shall submit to the Legislature no later
14	than 30 days following the close of each fiscal year a
15	detailed management and fiscal report on the use of these
16	appropriated funds.
17	Section 303. Effective Date. This Act shall take
18	effect upon its approval by the Governor, or upon its
19	becoming law without such approval.
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

PUBLIC LAW NO. 6-4 H.B. No. 6-73, H.D.1

ATTEST:

PEDRO R. GUERRERO Speaker of the House

ESTEBAN I. I House Clerk

PEDRO P.

Governor

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands